



\$~52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11166/2025

ISPAT CO-OP GROUP HOUSING SOCIETY LTD.....Petitioner

Through: appearance not given.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Viplav Acharya, SPC with Ms.
Laavanya Kaushik, GP for R1/UOI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

01.08.2025

1. This matter agitates similar issues as in W.P.(C) 9594/2025 and other connected matters, relating to *Steel Authority of India Employees' Co-operative Credit Society Limited*, in which orders have been passed today, posting the matters for 11th August 2025, to enable the Central Registrar to pass appropriate orders directing special audit/forensic audit as provided under Section 86 of the *Multi State Co-operative Societies Act, 2002*, before taking the steps for winding up.
2. Mr. Viplav Acharya, SPC appearing on advance notice for respondent no.1, and accepts notice.
3. Let notice be issued to the remaining respondents, returnable on 11th August 2025.



2024-DHC-2603-DB

4. Re-notify on 11th August 2025 along with the connected batch matters.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

ANISH DAYAL, J

AUGUST 1, 2025/sky/zb+tk