



\$~3 & 23 to 54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 12132/2025

MANJIT SINGH

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

23

+ W.P.(C) 14264/2025

PURNIMA SINGH

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

24

+ W.P.(C) 14294/2025

S MUTHUSAMI

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

25

+ W.P.(C) 4619/2025

ARUN KUMAR SAXENA

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

26

+ W.P.(C) 5699/2025

MRITYUNJAY KUMAR

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

27



2024-DHC/4605-DB

+ W.P.(C) 4621/2025
SANJOY KUMAR PAULPetitioner

versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

28
+ W.P.(C) 4622/2025
BISWAJIT BANERJEEPetitioner

versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

29
+ W.P.(C) 4623/2025
DEO KUMAR GHATAKPetitioner

versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

30
+ W.P.(C) 4663/2025
NARENDRAKANT G GITEPetitioner

versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

31
+ W.P.(C) 6272/2025
HIMANI BANSALPetitioner

versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

32
+ W.P.(C) 6274/2025
SHRI KRISHAN GUPTAPetitioner



2024-DHC/605-DB

	versus	
	UNION OF INDIA & ORS.	Respondents
33		
+	W.P.(C) 6352/2025	
	RAJ GUPTA	Petitioner
	versus	
	UNION OF INDIA & ORS.	Respondents
34		
+	W.P.(C) 6353/2025	
	SATYAM AGGARWAL	Petitioner
	versus	
	UNION OF INDIA & ORS.	Respondents
35		
+	W.P.(C) 6984/2025 & CM APPL. 31516/2025	
	MALATHI HARIHARAN	Petitioner
	versus	
	THE UNION OF INDIA, THROUGH MINISTRY OF COOPERATION & ORS.	Respondents
36		
+	W.P.(C) 6987/2025 & CM APPL. 31527/2025	
	CHITYALA JAYARAM	Petitioner
	versus	
	UNION OF INDIA, THROUGH MINISTRY OF COOPERATION & ORS.	Respondents
37		
+	W.P.(C) 6991/2025 & CM APPL. 31539/2025	
	M. RAZI ANWAR	Petitioner
	versus	
	THE UNION OF INDIA & ORS.	Respondents



38

+ W.P.(C) 6992/2025 & CM APPL. 31541/2025, CM APPL.
43335/2025, CM APPL. 43496/2025, CM APPL. 48937/2025
VIJAY DAVEPetitioner

versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

39

+ W.P.(C) 8969/2025
SAURABH AGGARWALPetitioner

versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

40

+ W.P.(C) 8972/2025
ALOK KUMAR AGGARWALPetitioner

versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

41

+ W.P.(C) 9384/2025
PREM KUMAR ARORAPetitioner

versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

42

+ W.P.(C) 9397/2025
CHAND SAROOPPetitioner

versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents



- 43
+ W.P.(C) 9398/2025
SHUBHANKAR BHATTACHARYAPetitioner
- versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
- 44
+ W.P.(C) 9421/2025
AJAY KUMARPetitioner
- versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
- 45
+ W.P.(C) 9552/2025
NIRMAL DEVIPetitioner
- versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
- 46
+ W.P.(C) 9594/2025
NAVNIT GHAIPetitioner
- versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
- 47
+ W.P.(C) 11166/2025
ISPAT CO-OP GROUP HOUSING
SOCIETY LTDPetitioner
- versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
- 48
+ W.P.(C) 9633/2025



MEENA RANI NAYAK

.....Petitioner

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

49

+ W.P.(C) 9691/2025
DHARAM PAL SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondent

50

+ W.P.(C) 9731/2025
PURAN CHAND

.....Petitioner

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

51

+ W.P.(C) 9834/2025
MAHENDRA KUMAR KATHPAL

.....Petitioner

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

52

+ W.P.(C) 10055/2025
MITTER SAIN

.....Petitioner

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents



53

+ W.P.(C) 12208/2025
RAJENDRA SINGH

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

54

+ W.P.(C) 12450/2025
GAURI SHANKAR DUBEY

.....Petitioner

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Advocate for Petitioners:

Mr. Kriti Majumdar, Advs. in item No.3,47,53
Mr. Hardik Giri, Mr. Hitesh Kumar, Mr. Vedant P. and Mr. Pranav Singh Gautam, Advs. in Item No.23,39-46,48-52.
Mr. Raunak Jain, Adv. in item no.24,25,27,28,29,30,54
Mr. Sohhom Sau and Mr. Faiz Khan, Adv. in item No. 35-38
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Mr. Subham Bahuguna, Mr. Vidushi Pandey, Ms. Eshan Kumar Saxena and Mr. Himanshu Kumar, Advs in item no.19.

Advocate for Respondents:

Mr. Manish Kumar, Sr. P.C for Respondent No.1-3 in item no.52.
Mr. Vikrant N. Goyal, SPC with Mr. Rahul Kumar Sharma, GP and Mr. Kunal Dixit, Mr. Arun Kumar Yadav, Mr. Prince Balyan, Advs. for R-1 & 2 in item no.3.
Mr. Nirvikar Verma, SPC for R-1 in item no.23.
Mr. Siddhartha Shankar Ray, CGSC with Ms. Khushi R., Adv. for R-1 & 2 in item no.26,40.
Mr. Mukul Singh, CGSC with Mr. Aryan Dhaka, Advs. for UOI in item no.27.
Mr. Shivam Sachdeva, SPC with Mr. Yash Agrawal, adv. in item no.28.



Mr. Puneet Yadav, Adv. in Item No.30,44
Mr. Jaswinder Singh, Adv. for R-1 in item no. 34.
Mr. Rakesh Kumar, SPC with Mr. Sunil, Adv. in item no.39,42
Mr. Neeraj, SPC, Mr. Sahaj Garg, SPC, Mr. Rudra, GP for UOI in item No.41.
Mr. Sarvesh P. Shrivastava, GP for UOI in Item No.42.
Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC with Mr. Kushagra Kumar and Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv. for UOI in item no.51.
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, SPC with Ms. Manpreet Kaur, Adv. for R-1 in item no.54.
Mr. Rajesh Mishra, SPC with Ms. Anita R. Mishra, Ms. Adya Pandit and Mr. Divyam, Adv. for R-1 to R-3 in item no.43.
Mr. Premtosh K. Mishra, CGSC with Mr. Prarabdh Tiwari and Mr. Sarvesh, Government Panel Adv. in item no.42.
Mr. Subash Tanwar, SPC with Mr. Naveen, Government Panel Advocate, Mr. Sandeep Mishra and Mr. Harshit Deshwal, Adv. for R-3 in item no.19.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPC alongwith Mr. Yash Narain, Adv. for R-UOI in item no.49.
Ms. Anwesa Saha, Ms. Sabyasachi Roy Choudhary, Mr. Shweta Bannerjee, Mr. Chandramouli Ray Chowdhary and Mr. Salim Ansari, Adv. for R-3 and R-4.
Mr. Rakesh Kumar, SPC with Mr. Sunil, Adv. for UOI in item No. 39, 42, 45
Mr. Viprav Acharya, SPC with Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, Ms. Khyati Bansal, Adv. for UOI in Item No. 47.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPC with Ms. Pragya Yadav, Adv. for UOI in Item No. 49
Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC with Mr. Kushagra Kumar, Mr. Amit Kumar Rana, Adv. for UOI in Item No. 51

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

23.09.2025

%



1. Re-notify on 24th September 2025 at 10:30 AM, at the “*top of the supplementary list*”.
2. We request counsel for petitioners and other counsels appearing for the respondents who are before the Court to intimate the counsel appearing for *Central Registrar of Cooperative Societies and Union of India* to be present during the course of the hearing.
3. Order be uploaded to the website of this Court.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

ANISH DAYAL, J

SEPTEMBER 23, 2025/sky/tk