



\$~33 to 65, 81, 83 and 84

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

33

+ W.P.(C) 4619/2025
ARUN KUMAR SAXENAPetitioner

versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

34

+ W.P.(C) 5699/2025
MRITYUNJAY KUMARPetitioner

versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

35

+ W.P.(C) 4621/2025
SANJOY KUMAR PAULPetitioner

versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

36

+ W.P.(C) 4622/2025
BISWAJIT BANERJEEPetitioner

versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

37

+ W.P.(C) 4623/2025
DEO KUMAR GHATAKPetitioner

versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents



- 38
+ W.P.(C) 4663/2025
NARENDRAKANT G GITEPetitioner
- versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
- 39
+ W.P.(C) 6272/2025
HIMANI BANSALPetitioner
- versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
- 40
+ W.P.(C) 6274/2025
SHRI KRISHAN GUPTAPetitioner
- versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
- 41
+ W.P.(C) 6352/2025
RAJ GUPTAPetitioner
- versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
- 42
+ W.P.(C) 6353/2025
SATYAM AGGARWAL
.....Petitioner
- versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
- 43
+ W.P.(C) 6984/2025 & CM APPL. 31516/2025
MALATHI HARIHARANPetitioner
- versus



THE UNION OF INDIA, THROUGH MINISTRY OF
COOPERATION & ORS.Respondents

44
+ W.P.(C) 6987/2025 & CM APPL. 31527/2025
CHITYALA JAYARAMPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA, THROUGH MINISTRY OF
COOPERATION & ORS.Respondents

45
+ W.P.(C) 6991/2025 & CM APPL. 31539/2025
M. RAZI ANWARPetitioner
versus
THE UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

46
+ W.P.(C) 6992/2025 & CM APPL. 31541/2025, CM APPL.
43335/2025, CM APPL. 43496/2025, CM APPL. 48937/2025
VIJAY DAVEPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

47
+ W.P.(C) 8969/2025
SAURABH AGGARWALPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

48
+ W.P.(C) 8972/2025
ALOK KUMAR AGGARWALPetitioner



versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

49

+ W.P.(C) 9384/2025
PREM KUMAR ARORA

.....Petitioner

versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

50

+ W.P.(C) 9397/2025
CHAND SAROOP

.....Petitioner

versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

51

+ W.P.(C) 9398/2025
SHUBHANKAR BHATTACHARYA
.....Petitioner

versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

52

+ W.P.(C) 9421/2025
AJAY KUMAR

.....Petitioner

versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

53

+ W.P.(C) 9552/2025
NIRMAL DEVI

.....Petitioner



versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

54
+ W.P.(C) 9594/2025

NAVNIT GHAI

.....Petitioner

55
+ versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondents

W.P.(C) 11166/2025
ISPAT CO-OP GROUP HOUSING
SOCIETY LTD Petitioner

56
+ versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondents

W.P.(C) 9633/2025
MEENA RANI NAYAK Petitioner

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.		Respondents
57 + W.P.(C) 9691/2025 DHARAM PAL SHARMA		Petitioner

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.	Respondent
-----------------------	-----------------

58

+ W.P.(C) 9731/2025 PURAN CHAND	Petitioner
------------------------------------	-----------------

Versus



UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

59

+

W.P.(C) 9834/2025
MAHENDRA KUMAR KATHPAL

.....Petitioner

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

60

+

W.P.(C) 10055/2025
MITTER SAIN

.....Petitioner

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

61

+

W.P.(C) 12132/2025
MANJIT SINGH

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

62

+

W.P.(C) 12208/2025
RAJENDRA SINGH

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

63

+

W.P.(C) 12450/2025
GAURI SHANKAR DUBEY

.....Petitioner

Versus



64 UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
+ W.P.(C) 14264/2025
PURNIMA SINGHPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
65 W.P.(C) 14294/2025
S MUTHUSAMIPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
81 W.P.(C) 16825/2025
MANI SINGHPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
83 W.P.(C) 16732/2025
ANUP NARAIN GAURPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
84 W.P.(C) 16756/2025
NEENA BHASINPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Advocates for petitioners:

Mr. Raunak Jain, Adv. in Item Nos.81, 33, 35 to 38, 63 & 65.



Mr Shray Kumar, Adv. in Item Nos.34, 39, 40, 41, 42.
Ms. Kriti Majumdar, Adv. in Item Nos.55, 61 & 62.
Mr. Faiz Khan, Adv. in Item Nos.43 to 46.
Mr. Hardik Giri, Mr. Hitesh Sharma, Mr. Pranav Singh Gautam & Mr.
Vedant Pradhan, Adv. in Item Nos.47 to 54, 56 to 60, 64, 83 & 84.
Mr. Ramnam Jain, Adv. in Item No. 33, 34 and 81

Advocates for respondents:

Mr. Nitinja Chaudhry, CGSC with Mr. Rahul Mourya, Adv. for R-1 & 2 in
Item No.81.
Mr. Rakesh Kumar, SPC with Mr. Sunil, Adv. for UOI in Item Nos.47, 50 &
53.
Ms. Seema Gulati, Adv. for UOI in Item No.58.
Mr. Tanveer Ahmed Ansari, Proxy for Mr. Nirvikar Verma, SPC for UOI.
Mr. Manish Kumar, SPC with Mr. Sahil Gupta, Adv. for R-1 to 3 in Item
No.60.
Mr. Sharang Dhulia, CGSC with Mr. Chetan Jadon, Adv. for R-1 in Item
No.39.
Mr. Mukul Singh, CGSC with Mr. Aryan Dhaka & Ms. Nandini Aggarwal,
Adv. for UOI in Item No.35.
Mr. Rajesh Mishra, SPC with Ms. Anita R. Mishra, Mr. Arya Pandey, Mr.
Doorva Dubey & Mr. Divyam, Adv. for R-1 to 3 in Item No.51.
Ms. Iram Majid, CGSC with Mr. Shivam Parashar & Md. Suboor, Adv. in
Item No.62.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPC with Ms. Pragya Yadav, Adv. in Item No. 57.
Mr. Shivam Sachdeva, SPC for UOI in Item No.36.
Mr. Premtosh K. Mishra, CGSC with Mr. Prarabdh Tiwari & Mr. Anurag
Tiwari, Adv. for UOI in Item No.50.
Ms. Seema Gulati & Mr. Prashant Rawat, Adv. for R-1 in Item No.58.
Mr. Nitinja Chaudhry, CGSC with Mr. Rahul Mourya, Adv. for R-1 & 2.
Mr. Puneet Yadav, Senior counsel for Union of India in Item No. 38,84,52
Mr. Rahul Kumar Sharma and Mr. Kamaldeep, Adv. for R-1/UOI in Item
No. 61 to 64.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPC along with Mr. Yash Narain, Adv. for UOI. In Item
No. 57
Mr. Varun Chugh, SPC with Mr. Shagun Shahi Chugh and Ms. Kavya Roy
Choudhary, Adv. for UOI in Item No.56
Mr. Sabyasachi Roy Choudhary, Mr. Anwesha Saha, Mr. Salim Ansari, Mr.



Chandramouli Roy Choudhary and Ms. Shweta Banerjee, Advs. in Item No. 33 to 63

Dr. B. Ramaswamy, CGSC. In Item No. 44 to 46

Mr. Himanshu Pathak, SPC with Mr. Amit Singh, Adv. in Item No. 37

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, SPC with Ms. Manpreet Kour, Adv. for R-1 in Item No. 63

Mr. Jaswinder Singh, Adv. for R-1 in Item No. 42

Mr. Vikrant N. Goyal, Mr. Kunal Dixit, Mr. Piyush Wadhwa and Mr. Harsh Kumar Singh, Advs. for R-1 & 2 in Item No. 61.

Mr. Rajesh Mishra, SPC with Ms. Anita R Mishra, Ms. Adya Pandit, Mr. Doora Dubey and Mr. Divyam, Advs. for UOI in Item No. 51

Mr. Siddhartha Shankar Ray, CGSC with Ms. N. Bhandari, Adv. for R-1&2 in Item No. 34 and 48

Mr. Abhishek Gupta, CGSC with Mr. Dhananjay Singh, Mr. Shashwat Pandey and Mr. Kumar Katikeya, Advs. in Item No. 41

Mr. Kushagra Kumar, SPC for UOI in Item No 59

Mr. Piyush Gupta (CGSC), Mr. Atishay Jain, Ms. Komal, Ms. Yamini Bansal for Respondent No. 1 & 2 in Item No. 54

Ms. Seema Gulati, Adv. in Item No. 58

Mr. Shubham Goyal, Government Pleader for the Respondents Union of India in Item No. 35

Mr. Manish Kumar Senior Panel Counsel with Mr. Sahil Gupta Adv for Respondent no 1-3 in Item No. 60

Mr. Sarvesh Shrivastava, GP for UOI in Item No. 50

Mr. Sahaj Garg, Mr. Rudra Paliwal, GP for R-1/UOI in Item No. 49

Mr. Belandu Shekhar, CGSC with Mr. Krishna Chaitanya, Adv. in Item No. 40

Mr. Himanshu Pathak, SPC with Mr. Amit Singh, Adv. for UOI in Item No. 37

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

06.11.2025

1. In compliance with the last order of this court dated 25th September 2025, the Central Registrar of Cooperative Societies ('CRCS') has placed on



record his affidavit dated 4th November 2025, enclosing the copy of the Forensic Audit Report. The said audit report in *paragraph no. 7* of the affidavit of the report of Forensic Audit speaks of the financial health of the society and same reads as under:

“7. The forensic audit report further indicates the current position of Net Assets in a deficit of Rs. 3,64,84,03,714 reflecting severe erosion of member funds and asset value. The forensic audit report has concluded that "a pattern of financial manipulation, procedural violations, and governance failures resulting in aggravated member losses, unverified assets, regulatory risks, and severe erosion of trust in management. Immediate remedial measures and enforcement actions are recommended to recover lost funds, rectify systemic risks and restore compliance.”

2. We appreciate the approach on the part of CRCS in completing the forensic audit within the time assured to this Court; however, we are equally required to be sensitive to the recovery of amount to be affected, and the steps taken in that regard as per the statutory provisions.

3. Counsel for petitioner, in our opinion, is justified in inviting our attention to the provisions of *Section 83* of the Multi-State Cooperative Societies Act, 2002 (***MCS Act***). The said provision contemplates an inquiry and recovery of amount from the defaulting persons, including that of office bearers, staff, employees, and officers of the society.

4. *Paragraph 14* of the affidavit, in our opinion, as such, is contrary to the statutory mandate provided under *Section 83* of the MCS Act.

5. That being so, we direct the CRCS to file his own affidavit, dealing with the said aspect of the matter to be placed on record within a period of



two weeks from today and the steps that he intends to take in the matter of recovery of the amount based on the Forensic Audit Report.

6. The statement that respondent-Registrar intends to proceed with the liquidation of the society is an issue, which is at his disposal, and it is for him to take the decision as suggested by him pursuant to the last order of this Court, in the fitness of things.

7. Stand over for 9th December 2025.

8. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

ANISH DAYAL, J

NOVEMBER 06, 2025/pr/bp